CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFICE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 569

Heard at Montreal, Wednesday, October 13, 1976
Concer ni ng

CANADI AN NATI ONAL RAI LWAY COMPANY
and
UNl TED TRANSPORTATI ON UNTON (T)
DI SPUTE:

Di smissal of Trainman D. G Gardiner of Belleville, Ontario, for his
responsibility in head-on collision Decenber 20,1974.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

On Decenber 20, 1974, Trainman D. G Gardi ner was enpl oyed as

Head- End Brakenman on Freight Train Extra 9487 East which was invol ved
in a head-on collision with regul ar passenger train No. 45 at

m | eage 187.4, Kingston Subdi vision

Fol l owi ng i nvestigation, in connection with train novenent collision
bet ween Extra 9487 East and train No. 45 at nileage 187.4 of the

Ki ngst on Subdi vi sion, 20 Decenber, 1974, Trainman Gardi ner was

di scharged, effective 20 Decenber , 1974 for violatlon of Uniform
Code of Operating Rules 3, 34, 83F, 111, 210C and 285; violation of
General Irstruction Form 696, A-209; and violatlon of track speeds
found in Footnote 5 to Rideau Area Operating Tinmetable No. 28.

The Union contends that the rules were not violated, and has
requested that all discipline be renmoved and M. Gardiner returned to
Conpany service with full seniority and that he be conpensated for

all 1oss of earnings.

The Conpany declined the Union's request.

FOR THE EMPLOYEE: FOR THE COVPANY:
(Sgd.) F. R diver (Sgd.) S. T. Cooke
Assi st ant General Chairman Assi stant Vi ce-President

Labour Rel ati ons

There appeared on behalf of the Conpany:

G A Carra System Labour Relations O ficer, C.NR
Mont r ea

G E. Mirgan " "

J. R Glman Regi onal Labour Relations Oficer, C.NR
Toronto

W J. Rupert Regi onal Rul es Supervisor, C.N.R, Toronto

G B. Sweezey Superintendent, CN R, Belleville

G L. Mann Regi onal Plannlng O ficer, C.N. R, Toronto



J. Tobi n Assi stant Superintendent, C.N. ., Oshawa
K. Setter Regi onal Training Oficer, C.N R, Toronto

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

F. R diver Asst. General Chairman, U T.U. (T) - Toronto
R. A Bennett General Secretary, U T.U (T) - Sarnia
J. B. Meagher Local Chairman, U. T.U. (T) - Belleville

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

It is the conpany's contention in this matter that the grievor was in
violation of the rules referred to and that, in the circunmstances,

di scharge was an appropriate penalty. It is the union's contention
that the grievor was not in violation of the rules and, further, that
the conpany failed to train the grievor properly, so that
responsibility for the collision which occurred cannot be attributed
to him

The rules alleged to have been violated may be seen to fall, fromthe
poi nt of view of their relationship to the collision, into two
groups: those relating to routine procedures, and those relating to
the actual operation of the train in the area where the collision
occurred. There is, of course, a relationship between the two; if
there had been rigorous conpliance with standard procedures, then the
gri evor mght have recognized (although this is nmerely specul ati on)
that the engineer was, as the material before me shows to have been
the case, inpaired.

As to the rule violations of the first sort, it does indeed appear
that the grievor did not conply with the rules referred to, as is
general ly acknow edged in his statement. He did not seriously

fam liarize hinself with bulletins or instructions at the bulletin
station, and was thus in violation of Rule 83F. He does not appear
to have conpared tinme with other nenbers of the crew as required by
Rule 3, and was in violation thereof. He did read the train orders,
but did not read them aloud, and to this extent was in violation of
Rule 210C. He did not nmake inspection of the train, although it
appears that it would have been practicable, as frequently as good
practice required, and in this he was in violation of Rule 111

For the foregoing violations the grievor would be subject to sone

di sci pline, although, in the absence of some disciplinary record, no
severe discipline would be justified. The nmere fact that a collision
occurred on the same night as these violations does not make them any
nore serious; they are, as | have suggested, connected to the
collision itself in only the nost indirect way.

As to the rule violations of the second sort, it appears fromthe
material before me that, for a considerable distance before the
collision, over the zone in question, the speed of the grievor's
train exceeded the limts set out in Footnote 5 to Area Operating
Time Table 28. The tinetable permtted a maxi mum of 60 mp.h. for
freight trains in that zone, and it appears that at tines the
grievor's train travelled at as nuch as 68 mp.h. There was a



speedoneter in the cab at which the grievor did not |ook. The
grievor's failure to concern hinmself with the speed of the train (for
which it may be that the engi neman woul d be considered to have the
prime responsibility) continued, and was nmuch nore serious, when the
train noved into an area where nedi um speed was required. As to the
general tinme table requirenent, however, it nmust be said that the
grievor was in violation thereof.

Rule 34 requires train crews to know the indication of train order
signal s before passing them and requires nmenbers of engine crews,
where practicable, "to conmunicate to each other by its nane the

i ndi cati on of each signal affecting the novenent of their train or
engine". This communication - which certainly appears to have been
practicable - was not carried out as between the grievor and the

engi neman with respect to signal 1900N on the night in question. The
grievor saw and called the signal, which he understood correctly to
be an approach signal, requiring the train to prepare to stop at the
next signal. There was not, however, a satisfactory response to this
call, and, as events showed, nothing to satisfy the grievor the
signal was obeyed. This sort of verified comrunication of signals is
of obvious inportance to safe operation, and it was not carried out
in this case. It was a violation of Rule 34. Such a violation is

al ways a serious matter, whether there is |later an accident or not.

Rul e 285 is that of the approach signal. As the grievor understood,
it calls for preparation to stop at the next signal. The grievor
stated at his investigation that he did not realize that the rule

al so required that reduction to nedium speed (30 mp.h.) coxnmence
before the signal is passed. The grievor ought to have known of this
requi rement, the signal-indication rules being clearly of the nost
vital inportance. |In any event the requirenment of preparation to
stop should of itself have been sufficient to alert any trainman to
the necessity of sone action when a train passes an approach

i ndication at a speed of approximately 60 mp.h., as was the case
here. The grievor says he felt the "tug" of the engi ne and thought

the speed was being reduced. It should not have taken himlong to
realize that nmistake, but he did nothing, not even exam ning the
speedoneter. The grievor was, | find, in violation of Rule 285.

The grievor was not charged with violation of Rule 292, the stop
signal. His train did in fact pass al nost conpletely by Signa

1876N, which indicated "stop", before colliding head on with an
oncom ng passenger train, causing the death of both enginemen and a
passenger, as well as many other injuries and very great property
damage. When the grievor realized the train was not stopping despite
the red indication, and when he saw the |ight of the approaching

engi ne, he left the cab of the engine and junped clear of the train
just before inpact. He is not to be blaned for saving his ow life,
but it nust be noted that he took no step which m ght have saved the
lives of others. He did not attenpt to use the energency brake -

al though he knew it was there - and he did not shout at the engi neman
or conmunicate with himin any way. This may, indeed, be considered
a continuation of the very sanme inaction which had characterized the
grievor's conduct of that tour of duty, and which constituted a
violation of the rules referred to above.

For the violation of these latter rules, those relating to the



operation of the train, it is ny view that nost severe discipline,
and in this case discharge, was justified.

It was argued, as noted earlier, that the grievor was insufficiently
trained. He had been an enpl oyee for sonme six nonths, and had
undergone a training course of some 12 1/2 days. He had been on the
territory in question on several occasions, a fewtines in the front
end of a train. Lack of famliarity with the particular area
involved is not really a very inportant factor in this case, however.
The grievor did see the signal; he sinply did not obey it. He ought
to have known the speed limt, but did nothing about it. He did not
follow the correct practice as to comunicating signals, a practice
that should be followed in any territory. It may be that had the
grievor had |longer, nore rigorous training he m ght have behaved
differently. But he did have such training as should have brought
home to himthe necessity of carrying out proper procedures. This he
failed to do.

It was al so urged that his investigation was unfair. A study of his
statenments reveal s that near the close of the investigation on
February 12, 1975, certain | eading questions were put to the grievor
calling for a rather far-reaching adm ssion of his own w ongdoi ng.
Such questions were really conclusions based on statenents the
grievor had made early in response to quite proper questions. The

i nvestigation generally was not unfair, and the questions | have
referred to, with the responses thereto, may be struck fromthe
record without in any way affecting the conclusions to be drawn

t herefrom

In the circunmstances, it is nmy view that discharge was justified.

The grievance is therefore di sm ssed.

J. F. W WEATHERI LL
ARBI TRATOR



